

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASHOT YEGIAZARYAN, AKA ASHOT EGIAZARYAN,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

VITALY IVANOVICH SMAGIN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

CMB MONACO, FKA COMPAGNIE  
MONÉGASQUE DE BANQUE,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

VITALY IVANOVICH SMAGIN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**JOINT BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

MICHAEL C. TU  
*Counsel of Record*

PETER J. BRODY  
COOLEY LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue,  
Suite 900  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 561-3250  
mctu@cooley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner CMB  
Monaco, fka Compagnie  
Monégasque de Banque*

VINCENT LEVY  
*Counsel of Record*

GREGORY DUBINSKY  
KEVIN D. BENISH  
BRIAN T. GOLDMAN  
HOLWELL SHUSTER  
& GOLDBERG LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(646) 837-5151  
vlevy@hsgllp.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Ashot Yegiazaryan,  
aka Ashot Egiazaryan*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Statutory Background .....	4
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Procedural History .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. Foreign-Domiciled Plaintiffs May Not Maintain Civil RICO Claims Under Section 1964(c) Because Their Economic Injury Is By Definition Suffered Abroad .....	18
A. Section 1964(c)'s Text And History Show That It Redresses Only Economic Injury Suffered Directly By The Plaintiff .....	19

B.	Choice-Of-Law Rules Applicable At The Time Of RICO's Enactment Show That A Section 1964(c) Plaintiff Suffers His Economic Injury At His Domicile.....	29
C.	This Court's Decision In <i>RJR Nabisco</i> Does Not Compel A Contrary Result .....	38
II.	At A Minimum, And In The Alternative, A RICO Plaintiff's Injury Is Economic And Is Suffered At His Domicile When The Property In Issue Is A Judgment, Award, Or Debt .....	40
III.	A Bright-Line Plaintiff-Domicile Rule Is Sensible And Administrable .....	47
A.	A Plaintiff-Domicile Rule Adheres To The Court's Preference For Bright-Line Rules And The Doctrine Of Prescriptive Comity .....	47
B.	RICO Was Not Enacted To Function As A Global Arbitral-Award Enforcement Tool...	52
C.	Foreign-Domiciled Plaintiffs Retain Other Remedies .....	55
	CONCLUSION .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) .....	18, 21, 26, 51
<i>Alabama Great S. R.R. v. Carroll</i> , 11 So. 803 (Ala. 1892) .....	35, 55
<i>Albert Levine Assocs. v. Bertoni &amp; Cotti</i> , 314 F. Supp. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 1970) .....	36
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909) .....	32, 39
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006) .....	15, 27, 28
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 543 (2023) .....	19
<i>Armada (Sing.) PTE Ltd. v. Amcol Int’l Corp.</i> , 885 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	13, 37, 43
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	24, 25
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000) .....	15, 30
<i>Blodgett v. Silberman</i> , 277 U.S. 1 (1928) .....	41, 45
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	23
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1502 (2022) .....	31

<i>Cevdet Aksut Ve Ogullari Koll.Sti v. Cavusoglu,</i> 756 F. App'x 119 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	51
<i>Chattanooga Foundry &amp; Pipe Works v.</i> <i>City of Atlanta,</i> 203 U.S. 390 (1906) .....	14, 21-23, 26, 29, 42
<i>Chicago, R. I. &amp; P. R. Co. v. Sturm,</i> 174 U.S. 710 (1899) .....	46
<i>CMACO Auto. Sys., Inc. v. Wanxiang Am. Corp.,</i> 589 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	37
<i>Commodities &amp; Mins. Enter. Ltd. v. CVG</i> <i>Ferominera Orinoco, C.A.,</i> 49 F.4th 802 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	53
<i>Cox v. Roth,</i> 348 U.S. 207 (1955) .....	31
<i>Curry v. McCanless,</i> 307 U.S. 357 (1939) .....	45
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman,</i> 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....	19, 48, 56
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.,</i> 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	33, 34
<i>Engine Specialties, Inc. v. Bombardier Ltd.,</i> 605 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	37
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.,</i> 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	49, 50, 55
<i>Field v. Mans,</i> 516 U.S. 59 (1995) .....	31
<i>Graham v. General U.S. Grant Post</i> <i>No. 2665, V. F. W.,</i> 248 N.E.2d 657 (Ill. 1969) .....	34



<i>Haaksman v. Diamond Offshore (Berm.), Ltd.</i> , 260 S.W.3d 476 (Tex. App. 2008).....	54
<i>Harris v. Balk</i> , 198 U.S. 215 (1905) .....	46
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	33, 48
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972) .....	26
<i>Hertz Corp v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	48
<i>Holmes v. Securities Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	14, 23-25, 31
<i>Humphrey v. GlaxoSmithKline PLC</i> , 905 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	13, 51
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....	32
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009) .....	19
<i>Kamel v. Hill-Rom Co., Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Kirtland v. Hotchkiss</i> , 100 U.S. 491 (1879) .....	45
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997) .....	23
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018) .....	25
<i>Lenchyshyn v. Pelko Elec., Inc.</i> , 723 N.Y.S.2d 285 (App. Div. 2001) .....	53

<i>Marmon v. Mustang Aviation, Inc.</i> , 430 S.W.2d 182 (Tex. 1968) .....	34
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954) .....	45
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	19
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 88 U.S. 350 (1874) .....	29
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	30
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	6, 25, 32, 34, 52
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993) .....	40
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021) .....	48
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) .....	20
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005) .....	16, 42
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952) .....	56
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978) .....	24, 38
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	28
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Cap., Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014) .....	54

<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962) .....	31
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016) .....	1-7, 12, 18-19, 32, 38-39, 48
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	51
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	4, 27, 28
<i>Sack v. Low</i> , 478 F.2d 360 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	15, 35, 36
<i>SCO Grp., Inc. v. International Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 879 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	37
<i>Seaboard Terminals Corp. v. Standard Oil Co.</i> 24 F. Supp. 1018 (S.D.N.Y. 1938) .....	36
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	27, 28
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....	46
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	15, 25
<i>Sinatra v. National Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	37
<i>Slater v. Mexican Nat'l R.R.</i> , 194 U.S. 120 (1904) .....	32
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Lines Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005) .....	52
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....	36

<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965) .....	16, 44, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	28
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018) .....	6, 48
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018) .....	20
<i>White v. Tennant</i> , 8 S.E. 596 (W. Va. 1888) .....	19
<i>ZF Auto. US, Inc. v. Luxshare, Ltd.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2078 (2022) .....	48
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. 201-208 .....	9, 53
9 U.S.C. 301-07 .....	53
15 U.S.C. 6a .....	49
15 U.S.C. 15 .....	24
18 U.S.C. 1961 .....	3, 4, 5
18 U.S.C. 1962 .....	5
18 U.S.C. 1963 .....	5
18 U.S.C. 1964 .....	3, 4, 10, 12, 18
22 U.S.C. 1650-1650a .....	53
28 U.S.C. 1254 .....	3
Tenn. Code § 2773 (1858) .....	22
The Anti-Trust (Sherman) Act of July 2, 1890, ch. 647, § 7, 26 Stat. 210 .....	24

**Other Authorities**

- Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) ...20, 25, 30
- Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2519 .....9
- Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 575 U.N.T.S. 159 .....53
- Inter-American Convention on International Commercial Arbitration, Jan. 30, 1975, 1438 U.N.T.S. 245 .....53
- Internal Revenue Serv., *Foreign-Controlled Domestic Corporations OneSheet, Tax Year 2018* (2022), <<https://tinyurl.com/IRSStatistics>> .....56

**Rules**

- Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....8
- Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(2) .....54
- N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5223 .....54

**Articles and Treatises**

- Aaron D. Simowitz, *Siting Intangibles*, 48 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 259 (2015) .....45
- Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules*, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989) .....47
- Caleb Nelson, *The Persistence of General Law*, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 503 (2006) .....31
- Grant Gilmore, *Security Interests in Personal Property* (1965) .....16, 44

Herbert F. Goodrich, <i>Handbook on the Conflict of Laws</i> (1927) .....	33, 35
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (1834) .....	16, 34, 44
Linda J. Silberman & Aaron D. Simowitz, <i>Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Judgments and Awards: What Hath Daimler Wrought?</i> , 91 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 344 (2016) .....	53
Restatement (First) of Conflicts (1934) .....	15, 36
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law (2018) .....	32, 49
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982) .....	41
Symeon Symeonides, <i>Choice of Law</i> (2016) .....	31, 36
<b>Legislative History</b>	
116 Cong. Rec. 18955 (1970) .....	28
<i>Organized Crime Control: Hearings on S. 30, and Related Proposals, Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 91st Cong., 2d Sess. 520 (1970) .....	24
S. Rep. No. 91-617, 1st. Sess. 79 (1969) .....	28
